User Manual

Hand sanitizing dispenser

© Copyright Safe & Clean

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, stored in an automated retrieval system or translated
into any language or computer language in any form or by any means, either electronically, mechanically, optically, chemically, manually or in any
other way without the prior written consent from Safe & Clean.
This document is a translation of the original Dutch user manual.
Version 20201001

Hand sanitizing dispenser

Content
A

Important Safety Instructions
1

B

E
F

G

Signs and symbols................................................................................................................ 16
Hazardous substances........................................................................................................... 17

20

Assembly and installation......................................................................................................20

Commissioning
1

19

Moving the sanitizing dispenser.............................................................................................19
Storing the sanitizing dispenser for a longer period................................................................19

Assembly and installation
1

I

Switch the appliance off..............................................................................................................................................16
Close the filler opening.............................................................................................................................................. 16
Ventilate the area........................................................................................................................................................16

Moving and storage
1
2

H

14

Safety systems......................................................................................................................14
Safety measures................................................................................................................... 15
Personal protective equipment for persons looking after or maintaining the appliance................ 15
Meanings of warning signals................................................................................................. 15
Emergencies......................................................................................................................... 16
5.1
5.2
5.3

6
7

13

Operation............................................................................................................................. 13

Safety
1
2
3
4
5

11

Models................................................................................................................................. 11
Front view............................................................................................................................ 11
Rear view............................................................................................................................. 11

Operation
1

9

Intended use..........................................................................................................................9
Prohibited use........................................................................................................................9
Service life............................................................................................................................ 9
Type indication.......................................................................................................................9
Technical data.......................................................................................................................10

Description
1
2
3

7

Foreword............................................................................................................................... 7
Using the manual....................................................................................................................7
Target group.......................................................................................................................... 7
Symbols used......................................................................................................................... 7
Abbreviations used................................................................................................................. 7

Introduction
1
2
3
4
5

D

Important Safety Instructions...................................................................................................5

Foreword
1
2
3
4
5

C

5

21

Remove packaging................................................................................................................21

1

Hand sanitizing dispenser

J

2
3

Inspecting the appliance....................................................................................................... 21
Determine the location.......................................................................................................... 21

4
5

Charging of the battery version............................................................................................. 21
Fill the unit with sanitizing liquid........................................................................................... 21

Operating
1
2
3

User target group................................................................................................................ 22
Operating instructions for end users......................................................................................22
Operating instructions for the designated supervisor.............................................................. 22
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

K
L

Approved sanitizing fluid............................................................................................................................................ 22
Moving the sanitizing dispenser...................................................................................................................................23
Preparing the hand sanitizing dispenser for users......................................................................................................... 23
Switching the appliance off......................................................................................................................................... 25
Checking the battery status......................................................................................................................................... 25
Charging the battery...................................................................................................................................................25
Storing the sanitizing dispenser................................................................................................................................... 25
Checking the amount of sanitizing fluid....................................................................................................................... 26
Topping up the sanitizing fluid.................................................................................................................................... 26

Setting
1

27

Setting................................................................................................................................. 27

Maintenance and cleaning
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

M
N

2

33

Safe & Clean dashboard....................................................................................................... 33
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15
1.16
1.17

2

32

Decommissioning.................................................................................................................. 32
Disposal............................................................................................................................... 32

Appendices
1

28

Maintenance.........................................................................................................................28
Maintenance plan................................................................................................................. 28
Cleaning the appliance......................................................................................................... 28
Empty drainage container..................................................................................................... 29
Problem solving................................................................................................................... 29
Error messages.................................................................................................................... 29
Resetting the appliance.........................................................................................................30
Check the battery................................................................................................................. 31

Decommissioning and disposal
1
2

22

What is the Safe & Clean dashboard?......................................................................................................................... 33
Login.........................................................................................................................................................................33
Log out..................................................................................................................................................................... 33
Apply for a new password.......................................................................................................................................... 33
View the dashboard....................................................................................................................................................33
Display the hand sanitizing dispensers where the sanitizing fluid level is lower than 50%................................................... 34
Display an overview of all hand sanitizing dispensers.................................................................................................... 34
Change the name of the hand sanitizing dispenser....................................................................................................... 34
View details of a hand sanitizing dispenser.................................................................................................................. 34
View hand sanitizer usage.......................................................................................................................................... 35
View specifications of the hand sanitizing dispenser......................................................................................................35
View the battery level of the hand sanitizer.................................................................................................................. 36
View the sanitizing fluid level......................................................................................................................................36
Send a low battery or sanitizing fluid alert (per device)................................................................................................. 36
Send a low battery or sanitizing fluid alert (for all devices)............................................................................................ 36
Setting the amount of sanitizing fluid per turn (per device)............................................................................................ 36
Setting the amount of sanitizing fluid per turn (for all devices)........................................................................................37

Warranty terms and conditions.............................................................................................. 37

Hand sanitizing dispenser
3
4

EU declaration of conformity................................................................................................. 37
Specific certificates and forms...............................................................................................38

5
6

Initial settings.......................................................................................................................38
Maintenance contracts.......................................................................................................... 38

7
8
9

Electrical diagram.................................................................................................................38
Exchange parts list............................................................................................................... 38
Maintenance record..............................................................................................................40

Index

41

3

Hand sanitizing dispenser

4

Hand sanitizing dispenser

A
1

Important Safety Instructions
Important Safety Instructions
Read this important information and the user manual carefully
before you start using the appliance.
Save this information so that you can consult it later.

WARNING
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Check the appliance for damage. Do not use the appliance if it is damaged. Contact Safe & Clean. Always replace damaged parts with
parts of the original type.
The appliance may only be used for sanitizing the hands of non-professional users, such as the clients of a shop or department store, or
visitors to a hospital.
The device is intended for indoor use only. The maximum ambient temperature is 30 °C. The surface on which the device is positioned
must be clean, even and completely horizontal.
This appliance may be used by children from 8 years old and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacity, or little
experience or knowledge, as long as they are supervised or have received instructions concerning the safe use of the appliance and as
long as they understand the hazards associated with its use.
Children may not play with the appliance. Children may not clean the appliance or carry out any user maintenance without supervision.
The appliance may be looked after only by persons who have read the user manual and therefore have sufficient knowledge of the
working, operation, maintenance, etc. of the appliance, as described in the user manual.
Always keep the appliance upright when it is being moved and positioned.
Avoid getting too much sanitizing fluid onto your hands. In the event of static discharge, the sanitizing fluid could ignite, causing burns to
the hands.
The drainage container should be emptied regularly to avoid the build-up of sanitizing fluid.
The sanitizing fluid can produce a certain amount of vapor. In the event of intoxication, breathe fresh air as soon as possible.
Always locate the device in well-ventilated rooms, with at least 10 air changes per hour.
Position the device in a sufficiently lit room for good visibility.
Always provide a fire extinguisher nearby.
Provide a conductive plate if the floor is not sufficiently conductive (for example in hospitals). If the floor is not sufficiently conductive,
there is an increased risk of static discharge through the body. A person's static discharge can be an ignition source that ignites the
sanitizing fluid.
For the model with a mains lead: use only the mains lead supplied.
Bear in mind the safety recommendations and possible hazards on the safety data sheet for the sanitizing fluid.
Make sure the back is easily accessible. There should be a space of at least 60 cm at the back. Do not place the appliance near
ashtrays.

CAUTION
•
•
•

Use this appliance only for its intended purpose, as described in the user manual.
Never use compressed air, scouring pads, abrasive cleaning products or aggressive liquids such as gasoline or acetone to clean the
appliance.
Do not use a pressure washer to clean the appliance or the area around it.

General
This appliance is available in a model suitable for use with a mains voltage of between 100 and 240 volts, and in a battery-powered model.
Electromagnetic fields
This appliance complies with all applicable guidelines and standards concerning exposure to electromagnetic fields.
Recycling
The appliance may not be disposed of as domestic waste.
The appliance (battery-powered model) has a built-in battery that may not be disposed of as domestic waste.
Hand your appliance in at an official collection point.
Follow the rules in your country for the separate collection of batteries.

A
1

Important Safety Instructions
Important Safety Instructions

5

Hand sanitizing dispenser
Any questions?
Contact the manufacturer:
Safe & Clean
Ambachtstraat 18
8820 Torhout
info@safeandclean.be
www.safeandclean.be
+32 (0)50 95 04 23

6

A
1

Important Safety Instructions
Important Safety Instructions

Hand sanitizing dispenser

B
1

Foreword
Foreword

You have made a good choice by purchasing a product from Safe & Clean. This modern appliance is the result of many years of experience.
Safe & Clean is working continuously to improve its products. Safe & Clean reserves the right to incorporate any changes and improvements it considers
necessary. Safe & Clean has NO obligation to apply these changes to products previously supplied.
Thank you for your cooperation and the trust you have placed in our product.

2

Using the manual

Before using the appliance, you must read this user manual and become thoroughly familiar with the information it contains. All actions with the
appliance must be carried out as described in the user manual.
This user manual is a fixed part of the appliance and, as prescribed in the relevant legislation, must be retained for reference until the appliance is
disposed of.
Ensure that the user manual is always within reach of users of the appliance. Install it in a place that is safe, dry and protected from sunlight.
If the user manual becomes damaged, the user must request a new copy from Safe & Clean.

3

Target group

The purpose of this user manual is to provide all users of the appliance with all the relevant information that guarantees the safety of all operations with
or work on the appliance, as well as its condition.
The user manual applies in all circumstances connected with operations with or work on the appliance. These involve: moving and storage, assembly
and installation, commissioning, operation, adjustment, maintenance, decommissioning and disposing of the appliance.
The target group is as follows:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Carriers
Mechanics and installers
Persons who commission the appliance
Maintenance technicians
Persons who commission the appliance
Persons responsible for the proper operation of the appliance, for example filling, charging, storing, cleaning, etc.

The aforementioned persons must have sufficient demonstrable knowledge and/or level of experience for their specific tasks.
The appliance may only be operated by or under the supervision of a competent person. The designated supervisor must be at least 18 years old.

4

Symbols used

The symbols below are used in this user manual:
TIP
Gives the user suggestions and advice for carrying out a procedure more simply or easily.
NOTE
A general comment that could have an increased economic benefit.
ENVIRONMENT
Guidelines that have to be followed when using hazardous substances and when recycling products and materials.
CAUTION
Indicates a hazardous situation, which, if the safety instructions are not followed, could lead to slight to moderate injury and/or damage to the
machine or the surroundings.
WARNING
Indicates a hazardous situation, which, if the safety instructions are not followed, could lead to serious or fatal injury and/or serious damage to
the machine or the surroundings.
DANGER
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if the safety instructions are not followed, will lead to serious or fatal injury.

B
1

Foreword
Foreword

7

Hand sanitizing dispenser
5

Abbreviations used

Abbreviation

Explanation

LED

Light-emitting diode (Engels)

IoT

Internet of things

8

B
5

Foreword
Abbreviations used

Hand sanitizing dispenser

C
1

Introduction
Intended use

The appliance may only be used for sanitizing the hands of non-professional users, such as the clients of a shop or department store, or visitors to a
hospital.
When in use, the device must be located in a room that is sufficiently ventilated. It must be placed on a surface that is clean, even and completely
horizontal.
This appliance may be used by children from 8 years old and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacity, or little experience or
knowledge, as long as they are supervised or have received instructions concerning the safe use of the appliance and as long as they understand the
hazards associated with its use.
It is only permitted to fill the device with a Safe & Clean sanitizing fluid or one that is approved by Safe & Clean. See Approved sanitizing fluid on page
22.
For use for other purposes, contact Safe & Clean.
See also
Prohibited use on page 9

2

Prohibited use

Attaching parts to the appliance that are not approved by Safe & Clean is prohibited. These can:
•
•
•
•

adversely affect the working of the appliance,
compromise the safety of the user or other persons,
reduce the service life of the appliance,
cancel the compliance with the CE guidelines.

Using the appliance for purposes other than those stated in the intended use is prohibited. Using the appliance for other than the intended purpose can
compromise the safety of the user or other persons.
It is prohibited to transport the device over uneven surfaces. Shock and vibration may damage internal components.
It is prohibited to use sanitizing fluids other than those approved by Safe & Clean.
Using the appliance in an ATEX environment is prohibited.
Children may not play with the appliance. Children may not clean the appliance or carry out any user maintenance without supervision.
See also
Intended use on page 9

3

Service life

Then expected service life of the appliance is 8 years, as long as it is used according to the intended use and the prescribed maintenance is carried out.
Regular inspection and, if necessary, replacement of worn parts will improve the service life.

4

Type indication

Figure 1: Example of a nameplate

C
1

Introduction
Intended use

9

Hand sanitizing dispenser

Figure 2: Position of the type plate.

5

Technical data

Data

Explanation

Weight

37,5 kg (filled 53,5 kg)

Height

1100 mm

Width

400 mm

Depth

482.1 mm

Contents of sanitizing fluid supply tank

16 liters

Sanitizing fluid consumption

# 1.5 liters/1000 sanitizations

Electricity consumption

# 0.015 kWh

Battery consumption

# 80,000 sanitizations/fully-charged battery

Power

100 – 240 V – 50 / 60 Hz – Class I
Mains voltage via Neutrik Powercon True connector

Permitted mains voltage variations

+/- 10%

Battery-powered model

12V 18 Ah

Power

80 W

Battery contamination level

2

Internal charger (battery model)

12V – 40/45 kHz

Internal battery (battery model)

12V – direct current

Battery fuse

5A 32 V

Ambient temperature

10 °C to + 30 °C

Relative humidity

Max. 90%

Noise level

< 75 dB

10

C
5

Introduction
Technical data

Hand sanitizing dispenser

D
1

Description
Models

The device is available in two versions:
•
•

hand sanitizing dispenser, operating on mains power,
hand sanitizing dispenser, with rechargeable battery

Optionally, the hand sanitizing dispenser can be equipped with IoT technology. See Safe & Clean dashboard on page 33.

2

Front view

Figure 3: Front view

No.

Part

1

Carrying handles

2

Ventilation grille

3

Sensor

4

Drainage container

5

Foot

6

Safety screen

7

Spray head

See also
Rear view on page 11

D
1

Description
Models

11

Hand sanitizing dispenser
3

Rear view

Figure 4: Rear view

No.

Part

1

Access door

2

Connector for power lead or charging the battery

3

Nameplate

4

Transport wheel

5

Anti-theft eye anchor

6

Reset button

7

On/off indicator

8

On/off switch

9

Ventilation grille

10

Display

11

Filler opening (closed with a lockable sealing cap)

12

Antenna connection (optional)

See also
Front view on page 11

12

D
3

Description
Rear view

Hand sanitizing dispenser

E
1

Operation
Operation

The hand sanitizing dispenser must be placed on a level, horizontal paved surface.
A grounded 230 V wall socket must be provided for the mains-powered model.
The appliance operates fully automatically: users have only to follow the instructions on it.
The user puts their hands under the sensor and the spray head. The spray head sprays sanitizing fluid onto the user’s hands for 0.3 seconds. The
sanitizing fluid is pumped up from the supply tank in the sanitizing dispenser. A second amount of sanitizing fluid can only be dispensed after a period
of 2 seconds.

E
1

Operation
Operation

13

Hand sanitizing dispenser

F
1

Safety
Safety systems

No.

Safety system

Explanation

1

Lock for the closing cap for the filler opening + pressure relief via the
closing cap

The lock on the sanitizing fluid filler cap prevents malicious intentions.

2

Door lock

The lock on the access door at the rear prevents unauthorized persons
from carrying out work on the sanitizing dispenser. Always contact the
manufacturer for repairs or technical maintenance.

3

Eye anchor

The anti-theft eye anchor at the rear, in combination with for example
a chain and a padlock, prevents the appliance from being moved by
unauthorized persons.

4

Sanitizing fluid drain

The drain removes any leaked sanitizing fluid from the appliance.

5

Safety screen + drainage container

The safety screen prevents the sensor from detecting unintentional
movements in front of it, for example by small children or pets, and
activating spraying.

If the pressure in the supply tank becomes too high, the pressure relief
will take place via the closing cap.

The drainage container collects the sanitizing fluid sprayed next to the
hands.
6

Ventilation grilles

Two ventilation grilles prevent the accumulation of any vapors emitted
by the sanitizing fluid inside the appliance.

-

Internal ventilation grille shields

There are two shields on the inside of the ventilation grilles. These
shields ensure that in the event of a fire in the appliance the flames
cannot pass directly outside.

-

Set user waiting time

A set waiting time of 2 seconds between each spray prevents users
from causing large quantities of sanitizing fluid to escape.

-

Twin safety relays

If one of the two relays that operate the pump fails, the other relay
ensures that the supply of sanitizing fluid is shut off.

-

Solenoid valve

The solenoid valve closes the pipe to the spray head as soon as the
appliance is tilted at a particular angle, for example if it falls over or is
laid down horizontally.

14

F
1

Safety
Safety systems

Hand sanitizing dispenser
See also
Safety measures on page 15

2

Safety measures
WARNING
Use the appliance only for the purpose for which it has been designed. See Intended use on page 9.
WARNING
Always keep the appliance upright when it is being moved and positioned.
WARNING
This appliance may be used by children from 8 years old and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacity, or little experience
or knowledge, as long as they are supervised or have received instructions concerning the safe use of the appliance and as long as they
understand the hazards associated with its use.
WARNING
Children may not play with the appliance.
WARNING
Children may not clean the appliance or carry out any user maintenance without supervision.
WARNING
The appliance may be looked after only by persons who have read the user manual and therefore have sufficient knowledge of the working,
operation, maintenance, etc. of the appliance, as described in the user manual.
DANGER
Removing, bypassing or disabling safety devices or screens is prohibited.
CAUTION
Ensure that after any maintenance or intervention on the appliance all safety facilities, such as the safety screen, the filler cap and so on, are
replaced correctly. Ensure that the locks provided, such as on the filler cap and the access door, are closed.
ENVIRONMENT
Comply with current local guidelines concerning all products used in the appliance and for cleaning and maintaining it.
ENVIRONMENT
Store new and used products in accordance with current local legislation.
ENVIRONMENT
Spilled sanitizing fluid must be disposed of immediately, according to the directions on the sanitizing solution safety data sheet and current local
legal regulations.

See also
Safety systems on page 14

3

Personal protective equipment for persons looking after or maintaining the appliance

Personal protective equipment

Who

When

Safety footwear

Designated supervisor, maintenance technician

At all times

Eye protection

Designated supervisor, maintenance technician

During all work when dust or other particles
could get into the eyes, especially when filling
the sanitizing fluid.

Safety gloves

Designated supervisor, maintenance technician

During all work on the appliance. It should
especially be borne in mind that the appliance
can become contaminated, so gloves must be
worn at all times.

Respiratory mask

Designated supervisor, maintenance technician

During all work when dust or substances
hazardous to respiration could be released.

F
2

Safety
Safety measures

15

Hand sanitizing dispenser
4

Meanings of warning signals

No.

Warning signal

Meaning

1

Red LED is lit

The device is switched on.

1

Red LED flashing

The pump has been running for more than 15 seconds. For
example, because the reset button was activated. To clear this
alarm, turn the unit off and on again.

5

Emergencies

5.1

Switch the appliance off

In the event of an emergency, switch the appliance off using the on/off switch.
If the appliance is a mains-powered model or a battery-powered model that is charging, remove the plug from the wall socket.

5.2

Close the filler opening

In the event of an emergency, close the filler opening with the filler cap.

5.3

Ventilate the area

The device must always be located in well-ventilated rooms, with at least 10 air changes per hour.
In the event of leaking sanitizing fluid, provide extra ventilation for the room.
Switch off the device and find the cause of the leak. First solve the problem.

6

16

Signs and symbols

F
5

Safety
Emergencies

Hand sanitizing dispenser
No.

Pictogram

-

Explanation
Electrocution hazard
Low voltage – 230/400 V AC
Attached to the underside of the appliance, on the cover plate of
the electrical section.

1

Health hazard.
The supply tank, the pipes and the pump are filled with a lightlyflammable sanitizing fluid that can be harmful to health.
Read the product’s safety data sheet.

2

Flammable substance
The supply tank, the pipes and the pump are filled with flammable
sanitizing fluid.
Read the product’s safety data sheet.

3

Wear eye protection when filling the sanitizing fluid.

4

Read the user manual carefully before using this appliance for the
first time.

5

Do not smoke in the vicinity of the appliance.

6

Flammable substance
Sanitizing fluid is sprayed out from the spray head. This is a
flammable substance. Do not allow any naked flames in the vicinity
of the appliance.
Read the product’s safety data sheet.

CAUTION
Ensure the pictograms are always visible. Clean the pictograms regularly and replace them if they are worn.

7

Hazardous substances

Follow the prescribed safety information exactly.
Users must ask the manufacturers of the following products for the latest safety data sheets (SDS):
•

F
7

The sanitizing fluid (maximum 18 liters in the supply tank).

Safety
Hazardous substances

17

Hand sanitizing dispenser
CAUTION
The sanitizing fluid can produce a certain amount of vapor. In the event of intoxication, breathe fresh air as soon as possible.
Always locate the device in well-ventilated rooms, with at least 10 air changes per hour.

18

F
7

Safety
Hazardous substances

Hand sanitizing dispenser

G

Moving and storage

1

Moving the sanitizing dispenser

The sanitizing dispenser must always be transported UPRIGHT.
WARNING
•
•
•

It is prohibited to transport the device over uneven surfaces. Shock and vibration may damage internal components.
Wear suitable gloves if there is a danger of contamination by, for example, bacteria or viruses during steps 1 to 4.
Wear safety footwear.

1.

Switch the sanitizing dispenser off using the on/off switch.

2.

For a mains-powered sanitizing dispenser, take the plug out of the wall socket and also disconnect the power lead.

3.

Clean the appliance. See Cleaning the appliance on page 28.

4.

Use two people to load the appliance onto the transport vehicle. Use the two handles to lift the appliance.

5.

Secure the appliance upright for transport using at least two lashing straps.

2

Storing the sanitizing dispenser for a longer period
CAUTION
Wear suitable gloves if there is a danger of contamination by, for example, bacteria or viruses during steps 1 to 4.
Wear safety footwear.

1.

Empty the supply tank.
Use a suitable hand pump to empty the supply tank. Or instead, hold the device with 2 persons, pour the sanitizing fluid from the supply tank and
collect it in a suitable receptacle. Close the receptacle and store according to the guidelines described on the safety data sheet for the sanitizing
fluid. Spilled sanitizing fluid must be removed immediately, following the guidelines described on the safety data sheet for the sanitizing fluid.

2.

Switch the sanitizing dispenser off using the on/off switch.

3.

For a mains-powered sanitizing dispenser, take the plug out of the wall socket and also disconnect the power lead.

4.

Clean the appliance. See Cleaning the appliance on page 28.

5.

Move the sanitizing dispenser to the storage place:
▪
▪
▪

G
1

which is inaccessible to unauthorized persons,
which is dry and protects the appliance against the effects of weather,
which no vermin can enter.

Moving and storage
Moving the sanitizing dispenser

19

Hand sanitizing dispenser

H
1

Assembly and installation
Assembly and installation

No specific assembly or installation is required.
To start using the appliance for the first time, see Commissioning

20

H
1

Assembly and installation
Assembly and installation

Hand sanitizing dispenser

I
1

Commissioning
Remove packaging

Remove all packaging and any protective film and strips from the appliance.

2

Inspecting the appliance

Check the appliance for damage.
Do not use the appliance if it is damaged. Contact Safe & Clean. Always replace damaged parts with parts of the original type.

3

Determine the location

Make sure before using, charging, putting away or storing the appliance, or filling it with sanitizing fluid, that it is on a clean, even, horizontal and hard
surface.
The sanitizing fluid usually does not leave marks on a surface. In case of doubt, use a protective mat or contact the manufacturer of the sanitizing fluid.
Provide a conductive plate if the floor is not sufficiently conductive (for example in hospitals). If the floor is not sufficiently conductive, there is an
increased risk of static discharge through the body. A person's static discharge can be an ignition source that ignites the sanitizing fluid.
Always provide a safely grounded power socket for the mains version and for charging the battery version, adapted to the circumstances.
Make sure the on/off switch and the plug for using or charging the appliance are easily accessible.
WARNING
•
•

4

Check the voltage before connecting the appliance. It requires 230V AC 50Hz.
Contact the manufacturer if the mains lead needs replacing because of loss or damage.

Charging of the battery version

The battery-powered model must be charged before it is used for the first time, see Charging the battery on page 25.

5

Fill the unit with sanitizing liquid

The appliance must be filled with sanitizing fluid before it is used for the first time. See Topping up the sanitizing fluid on page 26 for how to do this
safely.

I
1

Commissioning
Remove packaging

21

Hand sanitizing dispenser

J

Operating

1

User target group

There are two groups identified as users:
•
•

the end users, for example a shop’s customers, the visitors to a hospital, the students at a school,
the persons who ensure the proper operation of the appliance, for example filling, charging, storing, cleaning, etc.

2

Operating instructions for end users

End users must follow the instructions on the appliance For end users who need additional explanation, the following instructions are available:

1.

Do not touch the appliance.

2.

Cup your hands and place them in the operating area between the safety screen and the spray head.
The spray head will spray sanitizing fluid onto your hands.

3.

Take your hands out of the operating area.

4.

Rub your hands over each other, covering the backs of your hands, then on and between your fingers and thumbs, and finally your wrists.
CAUTION
Avoid getting too much sanitizing fluid onto your hands. In the event of static discharge, the sanitizing fluid could ignite, causing burns to the
hands.

3

Operating instructions for the designated supervisor
CAUTION
The person who is responsible for the moving, preparing, filling, inspecting, cleaning, etc. of the sanitizing dispenser must at all times:
•
•
•
•

3.1

bear in mind the safety recommendations and possible hazards on the safety data sheet for the sanitizing fluid,
wear gloves if there is a risk of contamination by, for example, bacteria or viruses,
wear eye protection and gloves when handling sanitizing liquid, for example when filling the appliance with sanitizing fluid,
wear work clothes and safety footwear.

Approved sanitizing fluid

It is only permitted to fill the device with a Safe & Clean sanitizing fluid or one that is approved by Safe & Clean.
The following formulations have been approved by Safe & Clean and recommended by the World Health Organisation (WHO).
CAUTION
Only pharmacopoeial quality reagents should be used and not technical grade products.
Formule 1

Formule 2

To produce final concentrations of ethanol 80% v/v, glycerol 1.45% v/v,
hydrogen peroxide (H2O2) 0.125% v/v.

To produce final concentrations of isopropyl alcohol 75% v/v, glycerol
1.45% v/v, hydrogen peroxide 0.125% v/v.

22

J
1

Operating
User target group

Hand sanitizing dispenser
Formule 1

Formule 2

Pour into a 1000 ml graduated flask:

Pour into a 1000 ml graduated flask:

1. ethanol 96% v/v, 833.3 ml
2. H2O2 3%, 41.7 ml
3. glycerol 98%, 14.5 ml

1. isopropyl alcohol (with a purity of 99.8%), 751.5 ml
2. H2O2 3%, 41.7 ml
3. glycerol 98%, 14.5 ml

Top up the flask to 1000 ml with distilled water or water that has been
boiled and cooled.

Top up the flask to 1000 ml with distilled water or water that has been
boiled and cooled.

Shake the flask gently to mix the content.

Shake the flask gently to mix the content.

3.2

Moving the sanitizing dispenser

1.

Make sure the sanitizing dispenser is switched off, the mains lead is unplugged and that the anti-theft eye anchor has been disconnected.

2.

Stand behind the sanitizing dispenser.

3.

Use the two handles to tilt it towards you. See Step 1 on the drawing.
The weight of the sanitizing dispenser will now be resting on its wheels.

4.

Roll the appliance to its new location. See Step 2 on the drawing. Avoid stairs and uneven surfaces.

5.

At the new location, tilt the sanitizing dispenser forwards again so that it rests on the feet as well as on the wheels. It must be placed on a surface
that is clean, even and completely horizontal.

J
3

Operating
Operating instructions for the designated supervisor

23

Hand sanitizing dispenser
3.3

1.

Preparing the hand sanitizing dispenser for users

Move the hand sanitizing dispenser to the sanitizing location. Make sure the back is easily accessible. There should be a space of at least 60 cm at
the back. Do not place the appliance near ashtrays. Position the device in a sufficiently lit room for good visibility.
CAUTION
Provide a conductive plate if the floor is not sufficiently conductive (for example in hospitals). If the floor is not sufficiently conductive, there
is an increased risk of static discharge through the body. The static discharge from a person can be an ignition source that ignites the
sanitizing fluid.

2.

Switch the hand sanitizing dispenser on, according to the type as follows:

Mains-powered model

Battery-powered model

a. If the on/off switch (3) is On, switch it Off. The red LED (2) switches a. Switch the on/off switch (3) on. The red LED illuminates.
off.
b. Connect the mains lead supplied to the connection (1) on the hand
sanitizing dispenser.
c. Insert the plug on the mains lead in an earthed wall socket.
d. Switch the on/off switch on. The red LED illuminates.
3.

Secure the hand sanitizing dispenser using the anti-theft eye anchor.

4.

Use the handles to position the hand sanitizing dispenser as required.
WARNING
•
•
•

5.

Make sure the on/off switch and the plug for using the appliance are easily accessible.
Check the voltage before connecting the appliance.
Use only the mains lead supplied. Contact the manufacturer if the mains lead needs replacing because of loss or damage.

Position a fire extinguisher adjacent to the device.

24

J
3

Operating
Operating instructions for the designated supervisor

Hand sanitizing dispenser
3.4

Switching the appliance off

1.

Rotate the switch counterclockwise (OFF).

2.

If the appliance operates without a battery, pull the plug out of the appliance as well.

3.5

Checking the battery status

1.

Go to the rear side of the hand sanitizing dispenser.

2.

Wait until the display (1) shows the battery status.
For example: Bat. Charge (approx.) 73%

3.

If the battery shows less than 10% charged, depending on the frequency of use, it is advisable to charge the battery for the next day.

See also
Charging the battery on page 25

3.6

Charging the battery

The battery is charged at approximately 15% per hour.
1.

Switch the hand sanitizing dispenser off using the on/off switch.

2.

Move the hand sanitizing dispenser to the charging location.

3.

Connect the mains lead supplied to the socket on the sanitizing dispenser.

4.

Insert the plug on the mains lead in an earthed wall socket.

5.

When the battery has been charged, unplug the plug from the wall socket and disconnect the power cord from the connector on the hand sanitizing
dispenser.
During charging, the display shows a higher percentage than the actual value of the battery. Monitor the percentage displayed after unplugging the
power cord.
WARNING
•
•
•

Make sure the on/off switch and the plug for charging the appliance are easily accessible.
Check the voltage before connecting the appliance. It requires 230V AC 50Hz.
Contact the manufacturer if the mains lead needs replacing because of loss or damage.

NOTE
The number of charges depends on the type of battery. When the performance of the battery diminishes or when a fully charged battery
does not last very long, you will have to judge from the use of the device whether battery replacement is necessary.
See also
Send a low battery or sanitizing fluid alert (per device) on page 36
Send a low battery or sanitizing fluid alert (for all devices) on page 36
Checking the battery status on page 25

3.7

Storing the sanitizing dispenser

1.

Switch the sanitizing dispenser off using the on/off switch.

2.

For a mains-powered sanitizing dispenser, take the plug out of the wall socket and also disconnect the power lead.

J
3

Operating
Operating instructions for the designated supervisor

25

Hand sanitizing dispenser
3.

Move the sanitizing dispenser to the storage location:
▪
▪
▪

3.8

which is inaccessible to unauthorized persons,
which is dry and protects the appliance against the effects of weather,
which no vermin can enter.

Checking the amount of sanitizing fluid

The check can only be carried out if the hand sanitizing dispenser is switched on.

1.

Go to the rear side of the hand sanitizing dispenser.

2.

The current sanitizing fluid level appears on the display (1).
For example: Fluid Level: 81%

See also
Topping up the sanitizing fluid on page 26

3.9

Topping up the sanitizing fluid

Sanitizing fluid should be refilled if the sanitizing fluid level is lower than 10%. See Checking the amount of sanitizing fluid on page 26.
WARNING
Wear eye protection against splashes and gloves against a possible contamination hazard.
1.

Move the hand sanitizing dispenser if necessary so that the rear side is more accessible.

2.

Switch the hand sanitizing dispenser off using the on/off switch.

3.

If the hand sanitizing dispenser is a mains-powered model, unplug the plug from the wall socket.

4.

Unlock the filler cap with the key supplied and turn the cap anticlockwise to remove it.

5.

Place a metal funnel in the filler opening.
Use a metal funnel to reduce the risk of a dangerous static discharge during filling!

6.

Carefully pour the sanitizing fluid into the metal funnel and follow the fluid level on the device display. Stop filling at 100%.

7.

Remove the metal funnel from the filler opening.
ENVIRONMENT
Spilled sanitizing fluid must be disposed of immediately, according to the directions on the sanitizing solution safety data sheet and current
local legal regulations.

8.

Turn the filler cap firmly in a clockwise direction and lock it with the key.

9.

Switch the hand sanitizing dispenser on, according to the type as follows:
Mains-powered model

Battery-powered model

a. Insert the plug on the mains lead in an earthed wall socket.
b. Switch the on/off switch on.

a. Switch the on/off switch on.

10. Press the reset button.
The filling reset function only works if the hand sanitizing dispenser is completely full and switched on.
See also
Send a low battery or sanitizing fluid alert (per device) on page 36
Send a low battery or sanitizing fluid alert (for all devices) on page 36
Checking the amount of sanitizing fluid on page 26

26

J
3

Operating
Operating instructions for the designated supervisor

Hand sanitizing dispenser

K
1

Setting
Setting

No setting up is required for users or the designated supervisor. Only the manufacturer can change settings.

K
1

Setting
Setting

27

Hand sanitizing dispenser

L
1

Maintenance and cleaning
Maintenance

The appliance requires a minimum of maintenance.
In the event of a fault, contact the manufacturer.
WARNING
The appliance contains a battery, which may only be replaced by a competent service technician who is certified by the manufacturer.
The battery may only be replaced with a battery of the same type.
WARNING
Maintenance and inspection of electrical components may only be performed by certified electricians.
WARNING
Contact the manufacturer if the mains lead needs replacing because of loss or damage. The mains lead may only be replaced with a mains lead
of the same type.
CAUTION
The service technician who is responsible for maintaining the sanitizing dispenser should always:
•
•
•
•

bear in mind the safety recommendations and possible hazards on the safety data sheet for the sanitizing fluid,
wear gloves if there is a risk of contamination by, for example, bacteria or viruses,
wear eye protection and gloves if contact with the sanitizing fluid is possible,
wear work clothes and safety footwear.

Never use compressed air, scouring pads, abrasive cleaning products or aggressive liquids such as gasoline or acetone to clean the appliance.
CAUTION
After repairs, the service technician must perform the routine test described in Annex F of the EN 61010-1:2010 standard.

2

Maintenance plan

Maintenance to be carried out by the designated supervisor of the unit
Part

Action

Frequency

Drainage container

Empty drainage container on page 29.

Several times a day, depending on usage.

Device

Cleaning the appliance on page 28

Daily

Device

Check the device for leaks.

Daily

Flexible lines

Check the flexible lines for tears or cracks.

Weekly

Supply tank

Check the condition of the supply tank.

Monthly

Spray head

Clean the nozzle with a damp cloth.

Annually

Maintenance to be carried out by a service technician
Part

Action

Frequency

Battery

Check the battery on page 31

Monthly

Wiring

Check all cabling and the insulating sleeve
around the battery cables.

Monthly

Pump and lines

Replace pump and lines.

Annually or after 500,000 turns.

Battery

Replace the battery.

Annually with intensive use.
Biennially with normal use.

3

Cleaning the appliance

Clean the appliance with a damp cloth.
A daily, weekly or other suitable cleaning routine can be set up, depending on the frequency of use and where the device is located.
WARNING
Never use compressed air, scouring pads, abrasive cleaning products or aggressive liquids such as gasoline or acetone to clean the appliance.

28

L
1

Maintenance and cleaning
Maintenance

Hand sanitizing dispenser
WARNING
Do not use a pressure washer to clean the appliance or the area around it.

4

Empty drainage container

The drainage container must be emptied by the designated supervisor several times per day, depending on use.
1.

Carefully remove the container from the device.

2.

Empty the drainage container into a receptacle suitable for collecting sanitizing fluid.
CAUTION
This collected sanitizing fluid must NOT be re-used and must be disposed of in accordance with the current locally applicable guidelines!

3.

Clean the drainage container with a damp cloth.
WARNING
Never use compressed air, scouring pads, abrasive cleaning products or aggressive liquids such as gasoline or acetone to clean the
appliance.

4.

Replace the container in the device.

5

Problem solving

The following issues may be remedied by the designated supervisor:
Problem

Cause

Solution

The sensor no longer works properly

The sensor is contaminated with sanitizing fluid
residue.

Clean the sensor with a damp cloth.

Nozzle not spraying correctly anymore.

•
•

There may be air in the lines after
refilling.
The supply tank was filled with a noncompliant product.

•

•

Device no longer starts up. The display does not
light up.

6

•
•

The battery is empty.
The power cord is not connected. The
socket is not live.

•
•

Press and keep pressing the reset button.
After 4 seconds, the pump is activated.
Lifting the pipe between pump and vessel
accelerates de-aeration. Release the reset
button when the nozzle returns to normal
spraying.
Contact the manufacturer. All parts that
come into contact with the product must
be replaced. This repair is not covered by
warranty.
Charge the device battery. See Charging
the battery on page 25
Connect the power cord to the unit.
Check if there is voltage from the wall
socket.

Error messages

Only error messages marked with (* 3) can be remedied by the designated supervisor. All other error messages must be remedied by a certified
electrical engineer!
The table is sorted according to the error code of the error message.
If there are several error messages, the error code appears as the sum of error codes. The error codes start with 0x and are followed by a hexadecimal
display.
Error code 0x29, for example, means that the error codes 0x1, 0x8 and 0x20 are active. The text of the main error message appears. In this case it will
be the text Accel. I2C Error.
Error Code
(*1)

Problem (*2)

Cause

Solution

0x1

Battery Low Error (*3)

Battery level is lower than 10.5 V.

Charge the battery See Charging the battery
on page 25.

0x10

IoT I2C Error

IoT module i2c communication error.

Check whether the IoT module is connected
to the main PCB correctly.

L
4

Maintenance and cleaning
Empty drainage container

29

Hand sanitizing dispenser
Error Code
(*1)

Problem (*2)

Cause

Solution

0x1000

EEPROM Data Error

Internal EEPROM data plausibility error

The internal EEPROM contains data that
are out of range. Set the values for the
download data correctly in the backend.
Turn the unit off and then on again. Wait
for the first IoT download transaction to
be completed (usually 1.5 minutes after
restarting the device).

0x2

Watchdog Active Error

The pump has been running for more than
10 seconds, due to:
•
•

•

a problem with the pump
pressing the reset button for too
long when venting the device.
•

Check whether the pump and valve
are properly connected to connector
X3 of the main PCB. If they are
connected properly, check the solid
state relays ss1 and ss2 and replace
them if necessary.
Switch the unit off and then on
again.

0x20

IoT Frame Error

There is a bad IoT RF connection.

Make sure the antenna is mounted correctly.
Wait for the next IoT transaction (usually 15
minutes). Check if the error persists. If the
error persists, switch the device off and on
again.

0x200

ADC I2C Error

ADC i2c communication error.

Check whether the controller module is
connected to the main PCB correctly.

0x400

- (*3)

The unit has performed more than 10,000
applications without the unit having been
reset.

Always reset the appliance after each refill.
See Resetting the appliance on page 30.

0x40

-

A 3-bit error code is passed on by the IoT
module.

0x80

There is a bad IoT RF connection.

0x100

•
•

Make sure the antenna is mounted
correctly. Switch the unit off and
then on again.
Replace the IoT-module.

0xC0
0x180
0x140
0x1C0
0x8

Accel. I2C Error

Communication error accelerometer i2c.

Replace the controller module circuit board.

0x800

IoT Data Error

IoT data plausibility error

The data received from the IoT backend are
out of range. Change the download data to
valid values.

(*1): This error code appears on the display when this error is the only error.
(*2): This error text appears on the display when this error is the only error. In the event of multiple errors, only the text of the most important error will
appear.
(*3): This error may be resolved by the designated supervisor.

7

Resetting the appliance

The appliance must be reset after filling and if there is a problem with the sanitizing fluid feed.
1.

Make sure the appliance is switched on.

2.

Insert a pin into the hole and press the reset button as follows:

3.

Do one of the following:
To

Explanation

reset the counter after filling.

Press the reset button for 0.5 seconds.

allow the pump to run continuously.

Press the reset button for 4 seconds. The pump will continue to run as
long as the reset button is pressed. Do this until sanitizing fluid comes
out of the spray head.
If you continue for longer than 15 seconds, the device will trigger an
alarm (red LED flashes). Switch off the device off and on again to reset
this alarm.

30

L
7

Maintenance and cleaning
Resetting the appliance

Hand sanitizing dispenser
8

Check the battery

In the event of a very heavy impact on the device, you should check the battery for damage.
1.

Switch off the device. See Switching the appliance off on page 25.

2.

Lay the device on its side.
Do not lay it on its front or rear!

3.

Remove the bottom plate, and carefully remove the bottom plate from the device.
The battery is mounted on the bottom plate. The cabling is long enough to allow the battery to be visibly removed from the device.

4.

Check the battery for damage.
▪
▪

L
8

If damaged, replace the battery.
If undamaged, replace the battery with bottom plate in the device.

Maintenance and cleaning
Check the battery

31

Hand sanitizing dispenser

M
1

Decommissioning and disposal
Decommissioning

1.

Preferably use the appliance until the sanitizing fluid is used up.

2.

Follow the procedure Storing the sanitizing dispenser for a longer period on page 19.

See also
Disposal on page 32

2

Disposal

Do not dispose of the appliance as regular garbage!
Use a specific collection system to reduce the ecological impact. At the end of its service life, the appliance must be dismantled and disposed of in an
environmentally-friendly manner. Follow current local instructions concerning this and contact the local authorities in the case of doubt.
Have the battery in the battery-powered model removed by a competent professional.
Used batteries are considered to be chemical waste. Local legislation prohibits the disposing of batteries with other industrial or domestic waste.

The label on the appliance shows a crossed-out waste bin to tell users:
•
•
•

that the appliance may not be disposed of as domestic waste.
to recycle the appliance and its components as much as possible.
to take the appliance to an authorized collection point.

Disposal in the correct manner contributes to the health of people and the environment.
If you have any questions about disposing of the appliance, contact:
•
•
•

the distributor of the appliance
the local authority where you live
the waste processing organization

The following steps must be carried out:
1.

Decommission the appliance, see Buitenbedrijfstelling.

2.

Remove all hazardous substances from the device. Read all safety data sheets concerning hazardous substances carefully and in advance. See
Gevaarlijke stoffen.

3.

Remove all electrical cables and components.

4.

Remove the battery.

5.

Remove all plastic components.

6.

Dispose of the various types of material and the battery in accordance with current local legislation.

See also
Decommissioning on page 32

32

M
1

Decommissioning and disposal
Decommissioning

Hand sanitizing dispenser

N

Appendices

1

Safe & Clean dashboard

1.1

What is the Safe & Clean dashboard?

The Safe & Clean hand sanitizing dispenser can be expanded with a module to send the data from the hand sanitizing dispenser to the Safe & Clean
dashboard.
With a user name and password you get access to the Safe & Clean dashboard where you will find the information of all your connected hand sanitizing
dispensers and the total number of disinfections performed.
Via the dashboard you immediately get an overview of all hand sanitizing dispensers that have a sanitizing fluid level below 50%.
The following information is available per hand sanitizing dispenser:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

sanitizing fluid level
the battery level (if type with battery)
total number of disinfections performed
daily number of disinfections performed
temperature within the hand sanitizing dispenser
average volume (in milliliters) of sanitizing fluid per turn
voltage (in volts) of the battery
overview of usage per hour (today) and per day (this month)

In addition to that, you can set every hand sanitizing dispenser to send an email as soon as the amount of sanitizing fluid falls below a certain level or
when the battery level is too low. For example, the recipient of this warning can set the hand sanitizing dispenser to be filled or charged if necessary.

1.2

Login

You can manage the connected hand sanitizing dispensers using the Safe & Clean dashboard. To do this, you must have an Internet connection and the
user name and password you received from Safe & Clean or from your dealer.
1.

Navigate to https://dashboard.safeandclean.be.

2.

Enter your user name and password.
Check Remember me if you want to login quickly next time.

3.

Choose Login.

1.3

Log out

1.

Click on

< name of your company >.

2.

Click on

Logout.

1.4

Apply for a new password

1.

Navigate to https://dashboard.safeandclean.be.

2.

Click on Forgot password?.

3.

Follow the further instructions to receive a new password.

1.5
1.

N
1

View the dashboard

Login to the dashboard. See Login on page 33.

Appendices
Safe & Clean dashboard

33

Hand sanitizing dispenser
2.

Click on Dashboard.
The dashboard opens.

No.

Part

1

The menu

2

An overview of the hand sanitizing dispensers with less than 50% sanitizing fluid

3

The company name and menu to log out

4

Number of disinfections performed

5

Number of connected hand sanitizing dispensers

1.6

Display the hand sanitizing dispensers where the sanitizing fluid level is lower than 50%

1.

Login to the dashboard. See Login on page 33.

2.

Click on Dashboard.
In the group box Disinfectant Level < 50% an overview appears of all sanitizing dispensers that are less than 50% full of sanitizing fluid. The
current level is displayed in the Disinfectant Level column.

1.7

Display an overview of all hand sanitizing dispensers

1.

Login to the dashboard. See Login on page 33.

2.

Click

Dispenser in the menu.
TIP
You can also click on View all dispensers in the dashboard.

An overview appears of all connected hand sanitizing dispensers with their name, the date on which data were last read, the number of
disinfections and the level of the sanitizing fluid.

1.8

Change the name of the hand sanitizing dispenser

The names of the devices are set in advance in consultation with Safe & Clean. The original name of the devices can no longer be changed, but you can
assign an alias.
1.

Login to the dashboard. See Login on page 33.

2.

Click

Dispenser settings in the menu.

Depending on your privilege level, this menu may or may not be visible.
3.

Click in the Dispenser alias field and enter the name (alias) for the device.

4.

Click on Save.

1.9

View details of a hand sanitizing dispenser

1.

Login to the dashboard. See Login on page 33.

2.

Click

34

N
1

Dispensers in the menu.

Appendices
Safe & Clean dashboard

Hand sanitizing dispenser
3.

Click on the name of the hand sanitizing dispenser for which you want to view the details.

4.

View the following details of the sanitizing dispenser:
Detail

Explanation

Total Usage

Usage Today

The total number of disinfections performed since the hand sanitizing
dispenser has been in use.
The total number of disinfections performed since the hand sanitizing
dispenser has been in use.
The percentage that the battery is charged.

Battery
The current level of sanitizing fluid
Disinfectant Level
Temperature

The current temperature within the hand sanitizing dispenser.

Disinfectant / Spray

The amount of sanitizing fluid consumed on average per spray.

Battery Voltage

The number of volts the battery is currently supplying.
This is only displayed for battery-type hand sanitizer units.

1.10 View hand sanitizer usage
1.

Login to the dashboard. See Login on page 33.

2.

Click

3.

Click on the name of the hand sanitizing dispenser for which you want to view usage.

4.

View consumption through the following sections:

Dispensers in the menu.

Part

Explanation

Total Usage

The total number of disinfections performed since the hand sanitizing
dispenser has been in use.

Usage Today

Number of disinfections performed today.

Dispenser Overview

Overview of usage per day or per month. Click Today or This Month
to change the display. Move the mouse pointer over the graph to display
the exact value.

Dispenser Usage

1.11 View specifications of the hand sanitizing dispenser
You only need these specifications when contacting Safe & Clean for support.
1.

Login to the dashboard. See Login on page 33.

2.

Click

3.

Click on the name of the hand sanitizing dispenser for which you want to view the specifications.

4.

The following details can be requested by Safe & Clean at support:

N
1

Dispensers in the menu.

Detail

Explanation

Name

Name of the hand sanitizing dispenser Will be allocated in advance in
consultation with Safe & Clean.

Serial Number

The unique serial number of the hand sanitizing dispenser, assigned by
Safe & Clean.

Sigfox ID

The ID required for the exchange of the data between the hand
sanitizing dispenser and the software.

Appendices
Safe & Clean dashboard

35

Hand sanitizing dispenser
Detail

Explanation

Last Data

The date on which the last exchange of data between the hand sanitizing
dispenser and the software took place.

1.12 View the battery level of the hand sanitizer
You can view the battery level of the hand sanitizing dispensers that are equipped with a battery in the dashboard.
1.

Login to the dashboard. See Login on page 33.

2.

Click

3.

Click on the name of the sanitizing dispenser.
The battery level is displayed as a percentage in box

Dispensers in the menu.
Battery.

1.13 View the sanitizing fluid level
1.

Login to the dashboard. See Login on page 33.

2.

Click
Dispensers in the menu.
The column Disinfectant Level shows the percentage and visual sanitizing fluid level.

1.14 Send a low battery or sanitizing fluid alert (per device)
An email can be sent per hand sanitizing dispenser if the battery level becomes too low or the amount of sanitizing fluid falls below a certain level. For
example, the recipient of this warning can set the hand sanitizing dispenser to be charged or refilled if necessary.
1.

Login to the dashboard. See Login on page 33.

2.

Click

3.

Activate the sending of an alert by clicking the Send Warning button.

4.

Enter the level in the Battery Treshold (%) field. When the battery level falls below the entered percentage, a warning will be sent.

5.

Enter the level in the Disinfectant Treshold (%) field. When the level of sanitizing fluid falls below the entered percentage, a warning will be sent.

6.

In the Email address(es) field, enter the email address of the person to receive the alert. After receiving the email, the person in question must
take prompt action to recharge the battery of the hand sanitizing dispenser, or to refill the sanitizing fluid.

Notification Settings in the menu.

You can enter multiple email addresses by separating them from each other with a comma.
7.

Click on Save.

See also
Send a low battery or sanitizing fluid alert (for all devices) on page 36
Charging the battery on page 25
Topping up the sanitizing fluid on page 26

1.15 Send a low battery or sanitizing fluid alert (for all devices)
An email can be sent for all sanitizing dispensers if the battery level becomes too low or the amount of sanitizing fluid falls below a certain level. For
example, the recipient of this warning can set the hand sanitizing dispenser to be charged or refilled if necessary.
1.

Login to the dashboard. See Login on page 33.

2.

Click

3.

Click on Bulk settings for {company}.

4.

Activate the sending of an alert by clicking the Send Warning button.

5.

Enter the level in the Battery Treshold (%) field. When the battery level falls below the entered percentage, a warning will be sent.

6.

Enter the level in the Notification Settings field. When the level of sanitizing fluid falls below the entered percentage, a warning will be sent.

7.

In the Email address(es) field, enter the email address of the person to receive the alert. After receiving the email, the person in question must
take prompt action to recharge the battery of the hand sanitizing dispenser, or to refill the sanitizing fluid.

Notification Settings in the menu.

You can enter multiple email addresses by separating them from each other with a comma.
8.

Click on Set for all {company} dispensers.

9.

Click on Save.

See also
Send a low battery or sanitizing fluid alert (per device) on page 36
Charging the battery on page 25
Topping up the sanitizing fluid on page 26

1.16 Setting the amount of sanitizing fluid per turn (per device)
1.

Login to the dashboard. See Login on page 33.

36

N
1

Appendices
Safe & Clean dashboard

Hand sanitizing dispenser
2.

Click

Dispenser settings in the menu.

Depending on your privilege level, this menu may or may not be visible.
3.

Find the device for which you want to adjust the amount of sanitizing fluid per turn.

4.

In the Disinfectant Amount / Customer (ml) field, move the slider to the desired amount.

5.

Click on Save.

See also
Setting the amount of sanitizing fluid per turn (for all devices) on page 37

1.17 Setting the amount of sanitizing fluid per turn (for all devices)
1.

Login to the dashboard. See Login on page 33.

2.

Click

Dispenser settings in the menu.

Depending on your privilege level, this menu may or may not be visible.
3.

Click on Bulk settings for {company}.

4.

In the Disinfectant Amount / Customer (ml) field, move the slider to the desired amount.

5.

Click on Set for all {company} dispensers.

6.

Click on Save.

See also
Setting the amount of sanitizing fluid per turn (per device) on page 36

2

Warranty terms and conditions

The warranty terms and conditions are included in the sales agreement.
If you have any questions or any difficulties arise, do not hesitate to contact Safe & Clean.

3

EU declaration of conformity

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
ACCORDING TO ANNEX II.1.A. OF DIRECTIVE 2006/42/EC
This declaration concerns only the machine in the condition in which it is available on the market, with the exception of components added later and/or
work carried out by the end user.
Company name and full address of the manufacturer:
Safe & Clean

Ambachtstraat 18
8820 Torhout
België

Name and address of the person who is authorized to compile the technical dossier. The person named below resides in the European Community:
Olivier Clybouw

Ambachtstraat 18
8820 Torhout
België

Description and identification of the machine:
Name

Sanitizing dispenser

Function

Providing sanitizing alcohol for sanitizing the hands.

Type

SAC2020 - Teofania

This appliance complies with all the stipulations of the directives listed below:
Number

Title

2006/42/EC

DIRECTIVE 2006/42/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF
THE COUNCIL of 17 May 2006 on machinery and amending Directive
95/16/EC (recast)

2014/30/EU

DIRECTIVE 2014/30/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE
COUNCIL of 26 February 2014 on the harmonization of the laws of the
Member States relating to electromagnetic compatibility (recast).

N
2

Appendices
Warranty terms and conditions

37

Hand sanitizing dispenser
2011/65/EU

DIRECTIVE 2011/65/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE
COUNCIL of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous
substances in electrical and electronic equipment (recast).

2012/19/EU

DIRECTIVE 2012/19/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE
COUNCIL of 4 July 2012 on waste electrical and electronic equipment
(WEEE) (recast)

2006/66/EC *

DIRECTIVE 2006/66/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF
THE COUNCIL of 6 September 2006 on batteries and accumulators and
waste batteries and accumulators and repealing Directive 91/157/EEC

*: only applicable to the battery-powered model
This appliance complies with all the stipulations of the standards listed below:
Number

Title

IEC 60335-1:2010 + corrigendum 2010 + Corrigendum 2 - April 2011
+A1:2013 + A2:2016,

Household and similar electrical appliances - Safety - Part 1: General
requirements

EN 61000-6-3:2007 +A1:2011

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 6-3: Generic standards
- Emission standards for residential, commercial and light-industrial
environments

EN 61000-6-1:2007

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 6-1: Generic standards Immunity for residential, commercial and light-industrial environments

Place:

Identity and signature

Torhout

of the person who is authorized to draw up the declaration on behalf of
the manufacturer or its authorized representative.

Date of drawing up the declaration:
08/06/2020

Casa Maximus Olivier Clybouw
Olivier Clybouw permanent representative of Casa Maximus BV
Manager

4

Specific certificates and forms

Not applicable.

5

Initial settings

The settings are made by Safe & Clean when manufacturing the device. If you have any questions, please contact us Safe & Clean.

6

Maintenance contracts

Contact Safe & Clean if you wish to take out a maintenance contract.

7

Electrical diagram

Contact Safe & Clean in the event of any problems with the electrical components.

8

Exchange parts list

Contact Safe & Clean for more information.

38

N
4

Appendices
Specific certificates and forms

Hand sanitizing dispenser
Table 1: Mechanical parts
Article number

Description

SAC-MSP-101

Safety screen

SAC-MSP-102

Safety screen seal

SAC-MSP-104

Movement wheel

SAC-MSP-105

Door lock

SAC-MSP-106

Hinge

SAC-MSP-107

Carrying handles

SAC-MSP-108

Rubber support leg

SAC-MSP-109

Spray head

SAC-MSP-110

Door lock key

SAC-MSP-111

Fuel cap V1

SAC-MSP-112

Fuel cap 'Hella'

SAC-MSP-113

Fuel cap V3 'Black'

SAC-MSP-114

Supply tank

SAC-MSP-115

Drainage container

Table 2: Control system
Article number

Description

SAC-CSSP-101

Control PCB

SAC-CSSP-102

PCB interface sensor

SAC-CSSP-103

Solid state relay PCB

SAC-CSSP-104

Sensor

SAC-CSSP-105

Microswitch V4, Lever

SAC-CSSP-106

ADC Board

SAC-CSSP-107

Backbone PCB

Table 3: IOT
Article number

Description

SAC-IOTSP-101

IOT PCB

SAC-IOTSP-102

Sigfox repeater

SAC-IOTSP-103

Antenna + cable

SAC-IOTSP-104

Hydrostatic sensor

SAC-IOTSP-105

IoT SIGFOX repeater

Table 4: Pump and valve
Article number

Description

SAC-PSP-101

Pump

SAC-PSP-102

Solenoid valve

SAC-PSP-103

Pump V2

Table 5: Electric
Article number

Description

SAC-ESP-101

C14 inlet connector

N
8

Appendices
Exchange parts list

39

Hand sanitizing dispenser
Article number

Description

SAC-ESP-102

5A fuse

SAC-ESP-103

On/off switch

SAC-ESP-104

Rocker switch waterproof

SAC-ESP-105

PowerCon True Inlet

SAC-ESP-106

Lid seal

SAC-ESP-107

PowerCon True power cable

SAC-ESP-108

LED indicator, 8mm, satin, red

SAC-ESP-109

Led battery meter 12 V

SAC-ESP-110

Battery 18 Ah - 12 V

SAC-ESP-111

Charger 2.5 A.

SAC-ESP-112

Power supply 12 V

SAC-ESP-113

Relay

Table 6: Sanitizing fluid
Article number

Description

SAC-OA-101

Packaging 5 l

SAC-OA-102

Packaging 10 l

9

Maintenance record

Date

40

By

N
9

Maintenance carried out

Appendices
Maintenance record

Hand sanitizing dispenser

Index
A

E

Abbreviations 7
Access door 11
Alarm 29
Anti-theft 11
Assembly 20

Electrical diagram 38
Email
send warning 36, 36
Emergencies 16
Empty
drainage container 29
End user
operating instructions 22
Environment 7
Error message 29
EU declaration 37
Exchange parts list 38

B
Battery
charging 25
level 34
maintenance 28
send warning at low level 36, 36
view level 36
Battery indicator 11
Battery,
checking the status 25

C
Cabling
maintenance 28
Carrying handles 11
Caution 7
Change
name 34
Charging
send warning 36, 36
Check
the battery 31
Cleaning 28
Consumption 10

D
Danger 7
Dashboard 33
Data
last reading 35
Data plate 9
Decommissioning 32
Designated supervisor
operating instructions 22
Details 34
Dimensions 10
Disinfections
total number 33
Display
is not working 29
Disposal 32

F
Factory settings 38
Filler opening
close 16
Foot 11
Foreword 7
Forgot password 33
Front view 11

G
Guarantee 37

H
Handle 11
Hands
sanitizing 22
Hazardous substances 17
Humidity 10

I
Important Safety Instructions 5
Initial settings 38
Installation 20, 23
Intended use 9

L
Leak 28
Length 10
Level
lower than 50% 34
sanitizing fluid 26

41

Hand sanitizing dispenser
Line

maintenance 28
Location 21
Log out 33
Login 33
Long-term storage 19

S

On/off indicator 11
On/off switch 11
Operating
instructions for the designated supervisor 22
instructions for the end user 22
Operation
target group 22
Overview 34

Safety
measures 15
systems 14
Safety screen 11
Sanitizing
hands 22
Sanitizing fluid
approved 22
level 26
lower than 50% 34
use per turn 34
view level 36
warning at low level 36, 36
Sensor
is not working 29
Serial Number 35
Service life 9
Set sanitizing fluid
amount per turn and per device 36
quantity per turn for all devices 37
Setting 27
Sigfox ID 35
sign out 33
Sign Up 33
Signals 15
Specifications 35
Spray head 11
Starting
is not working 29
Stickers 16
Storing 25
Supply tank
maintenance 28
Switching off 16, 25
Symbols 16
Symbols used 7

P

T

Packaging 21
Parts 11
Personal protective equipment 15
Pictograms 16
Pillar 11
Power 10
Preparation 23
Problem solving 29
Prohibited use 9
Protective equipment 15

Target group
operation 22
Technical data 10
Temperature 10, 34
Tip 7
Total 33
Troubleshooting 29
Type indication 9

R

Use

M
Maintenance
plan 28
Maintenance record 40
Manual 7
Model 11
Movement wheel 11
Moving 19, 23

N
Name 35
Note 7
Nozzle
is not working 29
Number 33

O

Rear view 11
Refill
sanitizing fluid 26
Send warning 36, 36
Reset 30
Reset button 11

42

U
intended 9
prohibited 9

V
Ventilate 16
Ventilation grille 11, 11
View
dashboard 33

Hand sanitizing dispenser
W
Warning
refill or charge battery 36, 36
Warning signals 15
Weight 10
WHO 22
Width 10

43

